No. 425, S.]

[Published April 29, 1953.

CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to amend 20.445 (2) of the statutes, relating to nursing education and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.445 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.445 (2) Whenever the unincumbered cash balance in the appropriations under sub. (1) for carrying out the provisions of ch. 149 exceeds \$15,000 on July 1, 1949, or on June 30 of any year thereafter, such excess shall be set aside in a special nonlapsible fund and is appropriated therefrom to the board of nursing to be used only as provided in s. 149.01 (5), except that on June 30, 1953, the unincumbered cash balance in excess

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see sext of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

of \$15,000 shall remain in the appropriation made by sub. (1) to be used to assist in financing the project on a state-wide plan for nursing education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1953.

Approved April 24, 1953.